

SC 166/2018  
STATE Vs. SANDEEP @ RAJU AND OTHERS  
FIR NO. 314 /2017  
PS Bawana

**18.10.2022**

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Nar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Accused Lokesh Goyal in person on bail along with ld. Counsel  
Ms.Pooja Gupta.

Accused Sandeep @ Raju is absent.

Ms. Jyoti Singh, ld. Counsel for accused Sandeep @ Raju.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved  
on behalf of accused Sandeep @ Raju

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Sandeep  
@ Raju is exempted from his personal appearance for today only subject to  
furnishing of his medical documents positively on the next date of hearing as he  
has not been appearing for the past dates.

In the absence of accused, charge cannot be framed.

Notice be also issued to the IO for the next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance of accused persons as well as for arguments on  
the point of charge on **06.12.2022**.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**18.10.2022**