

IA No. 02/2024 in SC 166/2018
STATE Vs. SANDEEP @ RAJU AND OTHERS
FIR NO. 314 /2017
PS Bawana

06.08.2024

This is an application for release of the surety moved on behalf of applicant Lokesh Goyal.

Present: Mr. Nishant Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Ms. Pooja Gupta, Id. Counsel for applicant Lokesh Gupta.

This is an application for release of the surety/surety documents moved on behalf of applicant Lokesh Goyal.

Heard. Perused the record.

As per the record, applicant Lokesh Goyal was discharged in the present case vide order dated 19.01.2024. Since then, more than 06 months have been lapsed and no appeal is stated to have been filed against the order on charge.

In view of the same, the application is allowed and surety of applicant Lokesh Goyal stands discharged and surety documents, if any, be released to the rightful claimants, as per rules.

Application stands disposed off accordingly.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
06.08.2024