

SC 166/2018
STATE Vs. SANDEEP @ RAJU AND OTHERS
FIR NO. 314/2017
PS Bawana

16.03.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused in person on bail.

Sh. A.K. Singh, ld. Counsel for accused.

IO Retd. SI Narender in person.

ORDER ON CHARGE

Arguments on the point of charge heard.

Ld. Counsel has argued that accused has been falsely implicated and he has nothing to do with the alleged offence. He has specially argued that no offence under Section 306 IPC is not made out against the accused.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has argued that on 04.04.2017 at unknown time at Factory L-36, DSIIDC, Bawana, Delhi, accused Sandeep @ Raju gave false information to the police knowing or believe to be false with intent to cause public servant to use his lawful power to the injury of another person and same was received as evidence by the police, abetted deceased Raju to commit suicide, entered into a criminal conspiracy for disposing off the dead body of the deceased Raju without even coming to knowledge of the family of the deceased regarding his death and thus disposed off the dead body of Raju with the intention of screening yourself from legal punishment and dishonestly collected the salary of the deceased by inducing one Lokesh Goel to show yourself as the

contd... 2/-

elder brother of the deceased Raju.

Record perused.

After having gone through the FIR, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C. and other material and documents available on the record, a prima facie case U/s 182/199/306/120B/201/420 IPC is made out against accused.

Accordingly, charge for the offence U/s 182/199/306/120B/201/420 IPC has been framed against accused to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Be listed for PE on **01.06.2026**.

PWs mentioned at serial no. 1 & 7 alongwith IO and MHC (M) be summoned for the NDOH.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
16.03.2026